

# California Regional Water Quality Control Board

San Diego Region

Over 50 Years Serving San Diego, Orange, and Riverside Counties Recipient of the 2004 Environmental Award for Outstanding Achievement from USEPA



9174 Sky Park Court, Suite 100, San Diego, California 92123-4353 (858) 467-2952 • Fax (858) 571-6972 http:// www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego

August 6, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL 7010 1060 0000 4952 5255

Messrs. Terry Mathis and Paul Price Cowboy Country LLC 48825 Forest Springs Road Aguanga, CA 92536 In reply refer to: 215975:chenning

Dear Messrs. Mathis and Price:

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF VIOLATION NO. R9-2010-0105 COWBOAY COUNTRY RV AND RESORT

Enclosed is Notice of Violation No. R9-2010-0105 for the Cowboy Country RV and Resort. The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board) has not received your 2009 annual monitoring report, which is required by Order No. 94-002 to be submitted prior to January 30<sup>th</sup> of every year. Failure to submit the 2009 annual monitoring report is a violation of Order No. 94-002. As described in the Notice of Violation, the violation is subject to further enforcement pursuant to the California Water Code. The San Diego Water Board reserves the right to take any enforcement action authorized by law.

You have previously failed to submit annual self monitoring reports for years 2005, 2006, 2007, and 2008. San Diego Water Board issued staff enforcement letters dated October 21, 2008 and June 3, 2009 notifying you of these violations and providing you with the self monitoring report template. Your repeated failure to submit monitoring reports annually after receiving staff enforcement letters has resulted in the San Diego Water Board issuing this Notice of Violation.

In making the determination of whether and how to proceed with further enforcement action, the San Diego Water Board will consider both the time it takes to correct the identified violation and the sufficiency of the corrections.



In the subject line of any response, please include the requested "in reply refer to:" information located in the heading of this letter. For questions pertaining to the subject matter, please contact Ms. Cathryn Henning at (858)-636-3161 or at <a href="mailto:chenning@waterboards.ca.gov">chenning@waterboards.ca.gov</a>.

Sincerely,

Julie Chan P.G., Chief

Cleanup and Land Discharge Branch

JC:rwm:clh

Enclosures: Notice of Violation No. R9-2010-0105

Annual Self Monitoring Report Template

cc: Mr. Terry Mathis

Cowboy Country RV and Resort

50005 Bradford Road Aguanga CA, 92536-9655

#### CIMOS

orcement 375302	Regulatory Measure ID	143067
BERKER SCIENTS EDEED FOR DIED OF THE CONSIDERATION	Place ID	215975
ations 878102	Enforcement D	375302
	Violations	878102

#### IN THE MATTER OF

Cowboy Country LLC 48825 Forest Springs Road Aguanga, CA 92536

## NOTICE OF VIOLATION NO. R9-2010-0105

In reply refer to: 215975: chenning

Waste Discharge Requirements: Order No. 94-002

Facility: Cowboy Country RV and Resort

#### YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT:

Cowboy Country LLC (Discharger) violated Order No. 94-02, Waste Discharge Requirements for Cowboy Country LLC, Terry Mathis and Paul Price, Cowboy Country RV and Resort, Riverside County. This violation subjects the Discharger to possible further enforcement action by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board), including administrative enforcement orders requiring the Discharger to cease and desist from violations, or to clean up waste and abate existing or threatened conditions of pollution or nuisance; administrative assessment of civil liability in amounts of up to \$5,000 per day per violation; referral to the State Attorney General for injunctive relief; and referral to the District Attorney for criminal prosecution.

## Summary of Violation

Failure to submit the 2009 annual monitoring report.

- A. Order No. 94-002 specifies that Cowboy Country LLC must comply with Monitoring and Reporting Program No. 94-002 and report the monitoring results at the intervals specified in Monitoring and Reporting Program No. 94-002.
- B. Monitoring and Reporting Program No. 94-002 requires Cowboy Country LLC to submit an annual report that includes completion of a questionnaire provided as an attachment to Monitoring and Reporting Program No. 94-002.
- C. To date, the San Diego Water Board has not received the 2009 annual monitoring report, which was required to be submitted prior to January 30, 2010.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Under authority of California Water Code section 13350.

Notice of Violation No. R9-2010-0105 Cowboy Country LLC

Questions pertaining to the issuance of this Notice of Violation are to be directed to Ms. Cathryn Henning at (858)-636-3161 or via e-mail at chenning@waterboards.ca.gov. Written correspondence should be directed to the following address:

Ms. Julie Chan Attn: Ms. Cathryn Henning California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region 9174 Sky Park Court, Suite 100 San Diego, CA 92123-4340

Julie Chan, P.G., Chief

Cleanup and Land Discharge Branch